DeSoto
Count%

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ORDER OF ITEMS
JULY 11, 2016

CALL TO ORDER: 7:00
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 13, 2016

NEW BUSINESS
Variance

Application by James Womack (1459) for a Variance to allow a fence taller than 3 feet
in the designated front yard in accordance with Article X, Paragraph 3, Page 101 of the
DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 5315 Austin Road, on
the south side of Austin Road and west of Fogg Road, Parcel #2-08-4-18-00-0-00006-00
in Section 18, Township 2, Range 8 and is zoned A-R. (District 4)

Application by Frosty Arnold (1460) for a variance to allow an accessory building larger
than 50% of the primary structure in accordance with Article X, Paragraph 7, Page 102 of
the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 4052 Green Hill Dr,
on the south side of Green Hill Road and west Green Village Drive. Parcel #3-08-8-27-
01-0-00027-00 Section 27 Township 3 Range 8 and is zoned A (District 5)

Application by Brent Pattberg (1461) for a variance to allow an accessory building with
in the front yard setback on a double frontage lot in accordance with Article X, Paragraph
6, Page 102 of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 2077
Green Village Cove, on the west side of Green Village Cove and north of Green Hill
drive. Parcel #3-08-8-27-01-0-00027-00 Section 27 Township 3 Range 8 and is zoned A
(District 5)

Conditional Use

Application by Lin Murry/Andover Plantation (1489) for a Conditional Use to allow
bed and breakfast in accordance with Article V, Paragraph 2, Section C(11) Page 28 of
the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 9503 Bethel Road,
on the south side of Bethel Road and east of Hwy 305, Parcel #2-06-8-27-00-0-00003-00
in Section 27, Township 2, Range 8 and is zoned A-R. (District 1)
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Application by Linda Rich (1490) for a Conditional Use to allow a second or additional
mobile home in the agricultural zone under hardship condition in accordance with Article
V, Paragraph 1, Section C(18) Page 25 of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject
property is located at 14302 A Cathy Road, on the south side of Cathy Road and east of
Red Banks Road, Parcel #3-05-5-16-00-0-00006-11 in Section 16, Township 3, Range 5
and is zoned A. (District 1)

Application by Linda Rich (1491) for a Conditional Use to allow a second or additional
mobile home in the agricultural zone under hardship condition in accordance with Article
V, Paragraph 1, Section C(18) Page 25 of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject
property is located at 14273 Cathy Road, on the south side of Cathy Road and east of Red
Banks Road, Parcel #3-05-5-16-00-0-00006-11 in Section 16, Township 3, Range 5 and
is zoned A. (District 1)
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The Desoto County Board of Adjustment met at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, July 11, 2016, in
the Board Room of the County Administration Building in Hernando, Mississippi. The
following Board members were present: Mike Duncan, Tom Williams and Earl Ward.
Staff members present included Bennie Hopkins, Austin Cardosi, Ashley Hendricks and
Robert Quimby, Board Attorney.

Board of Adjustment Vice Chairman Mr. Duncan called the meeting to order and asked
whether any member of the Board recommended changes to the Minutes dated June 13,
2016. Mr. Ward made a Motion to approve the minutes as presented. Mr. Duncan
seconded the Motion. The Motion was passed with a unanimous vote.

Ms. Ashley Hendricks explained the meeting process, the provisions for Board approval
of a Conditional Use and a Variance under the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance, and the
appeal process. She stated the deadline to file an appeal on items heard at this meeting is
July 21, 2016, at 5:00 p.m. She then stated any appeals filed will be heard by the Board of
Supervisors on August 15, 2016, at 11:00 a.m.

NEW BUSINESS
Variance

Application by James Womack (1459) for a Variance to allow a fence taller than 3
feet in the designated front yard in accordance with Article X, Paragraph 3, Page
101 of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 5315
Austin Road, on the south side of Austin Road and west of Fogg Road, Parcel #2-08-
4-18-00-0-00006-00 in Section 18, Township 2, Range 8 and is zoned A-R. (District 4)

Mr. Hopkins presented the application by James Womack for a Variance to allow a fence
taller than 3 feet in the designated front yard. Mr. James Womack was present to present
the application.

Mr. Womack presented a drawing of the proposed fence and where it would be located
on his property if approved. He stated he is requesting this fence height and location for
safety reasons and to help with an issue he has of dogs getting on to his property killing
the sheep his family raises as well as people coming on to his property uninvited to pet
the sheep and lambs. He stated he has also had problems with horses coming onto his
property and doing damage to his property. He then stated that he feels the fence he is
proposing will enhance his neighborhood. Mr. Womack stated he spoke with the Road
Department and they approved him putting the fence 40 feet of the centerline of the road.

Mr. Ward asked if the proposed fence would be 4 feet tall. Mr. Womack stated that is
what he is requesting. He went on to state that the fence would a woven wire fence with a
mechanical or solar powered gate. There was discussion that 5 foot fence would be a
better height for his needs.

Page 3 of 7-BOA-7-11-2016-Minutes



Mr. Williams asked if the pond on the property would be inside the fencing. Mr. Womack
stated it would not be.

Mr. Williams asked what kind of post would be used for the fence. Mr. Womack stated
metal tubular post set in concrete would be used for this project.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to approve the Variance request to allow a 5 ft. fence within the
front setback. Mr. Williams seconded the Motion. The Motion was passed with a
unanimous vote.

Application by Frosty Arnold (1460) for a variance to allow an accessory building
larger than 50% of the primary structure in accordance with Article X, Paragraph
7, Page 102 of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at
4052 Green Hill Dr, on the south side of Green Hill Road and west Green Village
Drive. Parcel #3-08-8-27-01-0-00027-00 Section 27 Township 3 Range 8 and is zoned
A (District 5)

Mr. Hopkins presented the application by Frosty Arnold for a Variance to allow an
accessory building larger than 50% of the primary structure. Mr. Frosty Arnold was
present to present the application.

Mr. Arnold stated he bought in an airport community and has always planned to build a
hanger on his property. He then stated in order to build the size hanger he should need he
is asking for a Variance. Mr. Arnold stated the proposed building would be a steel metal
building that is light tan in color

Mr. Duncan asked if there was anyone for or against the item. There was no one.

There was discussion of why a variance is needed for this type use in an airport
community.

Mr. Williams made a Motion to approve the Variance request to allow an accessory
building larger than 50% of the primary structure. Mr. Ward seconded the Motion. The
Motion was passed with a unanimous vote.

Application by Brent Pattberg (1461) for a variance to allow an accessory building
with in the front yard setback on a double frontage lot in accordance with Article X,
Paragraph 6, Page 102 of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is
located at 2077 Green Village Cove, on the west side of Green Village Cove and
north of Green Hill drive. Parcel #3-08-8-27-01-0-00027-00 Section 27 Township 3
Range 8 and is zoned A (District 5)

Mr. Hopkins presented the application by Brent Pattberg for a Variance to allow an

accessory building with in the front yard setback on a double frontage lot. Mr. Brent
Pattberg was present to present the application.
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Mr. Pattberg came forward and stated that due to his lot being a corner lot he must meet a
front setback on both property lines that are adjacent to a street. He stated that to be able
to pull a car into the garage he would need to position the building 15 feet from the
property line therefor he would not be able to meet the 50 foot setback required.

Mr. Duncan asked if there was anyone to speak for or against this item. There was no
one.

Mr. Duncan made a Motion to approve the Variance request to allow an accessory
building with in the front yard setback on a double frontage lot. Mr. Williams seconded
the Motion. The Motion was passed with a unanimous vote.

Conditional Use

Application by Lin Murry/Andover Plantation (1489) for a Conditional Use to allow
bed and breakfast in accordance with Article V, Paragraph 2, Section C(11) Page 28
of the DeSoto County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 9503 Bethel
Road, on the south side of Bethel Road and east of Hwy 305, Parcel #2-06-8-27-00-0-
00003-00 in Section 27, Township 2, Range 8 and is zoned A-R. (District 1)

Mr. Hopkins presented the application by Lynn Murry/Andover Plantation for an
extension of a Conditional Use to allow bed and breakfast. Ms. Lin Murry was present to
present the application.

Ms. Murry came forward and stated that nothing has changed in the operation of her bed
and breakfast and is asking for an extension of time for the Conditional Use.

Mr. Duncan asked if there was anyone to speak for or against this item. There was no
one.

Mr. Duncan made the Motion to approve the extension of the conditional use to allow a
bed and breakfast for 10 years until June 13, 2026. The motion was based upon a finding
that the conditional use will not substantially increase traffic hazards, congestion, or fire
hazards, adversely affect the character of the neighborhood or general welfare of the
County, overtax public utilities or community facilities, or conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan. Mr. Ward seconded the Motion. The Motion was passed with a
unanimous vote.

Application by Linda Rich (1490) for a Conditional Use to allow a second or
additional mobile home in the agricultural zone under hardship condition in
accordance with Article V, Paragraph 1, Section C(18) Page 25 of the DeSoto
County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 14302 A Cathy Road, on
the south side of Cathy Road and east of Red Banks Road, Parcel #3-05-5-16-00-0-
00006-11 in Section 16, Township 3, Range 5 and is zoned A. (District 1)
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Mr. Hopkins presented the application by Linda Rich for a Conditional Use to allow an
additional mobile home under hardship condition. Ms. Linda Rich was present to present
the application.

Ms. Rich came forward and stated that the third mobile home on her property is being
used by a lady who has lost everything and her only income is social security. She stated
she has a notarized statement from the lady concerning this matter.

Mr. Williams asked how long the lady has lived in the third mobile home. Ms. Rich
stated she has lived in the mobile home for about 3 years. Mr. Duncan stated the Board of
Adjustment cannot allow her to do something others are not allowed to do and that a
hardship for a family member must be proven in order for the Conditional Use to be
granted. Mr. Cardosi stated the applicant has the option to subdivide her property into 3
acre parcels in order to keep the mobile homes.

Mr. Duncan asked if there was anyone to speak for or against this item.

Zella Stewart — 13956 Cathy Road- came forward and stated she is concerned with
flooding and safety issues in the area.

Mr. Williams made a Motion to deny the request for a Variance to allow an additional
mobile home in the A zone under hardship conditions based on the applicant not
providing proof that the hardship would be for a family member. Mr. Ward seconded the
Motion. The Motion was passed with a unanimous vote.

Application by Linda Rich (1491) for a Conditional Use to allow a second or
additional mobile home in the agricultural zone under hardship condition in
accordance with Article V, Paragraph 1, Section C(18) Page 25 of the DeSoto
County Zoning Ordinance. Subject property is located at 14273 Cathy Road, on the
south side of Cathy Road and east of Red Banks Road, Parcel #3-05-5-16-00-0-
00006-11 in Section 16, Township 3, Range 5 and is zoned A. (District 1)

Mr. Hopkins presented the application by Linda Rich for an extension of a Conditional
Use to allow a second mobile home under hardship condition. Ms. Linda Rich was
present to present the application.

There was a discussion about the address. Ms. Rich stated the address was given 22 years
ago for the main residence and was wrong but was never changed.

Ms. Rich stated her daughter was in a bad car wreck as a teenager and sustained a head
injury and needs to needs to be watched and assisted with daily activities. Mr. Duncan
asked if the daughter lives in the mobile home alone. Ms. Rich confirmed that her
daughter lives in the mobile home alone. Ms. Rich stated her daughter purchased the
mobile home with money she received from a settlement for the car wreck.

Mr. Duncan asked if there was anyone to speak for or against this item.
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Zella Stewart — 13956 Cathy Road — came forward and has the following concerns:
e There are already three trailers on the property
e There is not truly a hardship
e That if multiple mobile homes are allowed on the property it will lead to illegal
activity on the property
e There are already issues with ATVs going on to her property illegally

Mr. Hopkins explained this request is to extend the Conditional Use for a second mobile
home on the property for her daughter, not to allow additional mobile homes to be moved
onto the property.

Larry Taylor — Bethel Road — came forward and stated the mobile home in question
located at 14273 Cathy Road was rented to a friend of his. He then stated that Peg
Metsley has rented this trailer. He stated Ms. Metsley was in a car accident and when he
and his wife brought her home from the hospital they discovered the mobile home she
was renting at 14273 Cathy Road was in serious disrepair. He stated the floor almost fell
through, the back deck was falling in and was infested with wasp. He stated the mobile
home has been a rental for at least 2-3 years and the trailer located at 14302 A is also a
rental trailer. He stated that EMTs have been to the site at least twice and witnessed the
condition of the mobile home. Mr. Taylor stated Ms. Metsly’s belongings are still in the
mobile home and that he does not feel the mobile home is safe to occupy.

Mr. Quimby advised that if the applicant has not proved that the conditional use is for a
family hardship the Board has to deny the request.

Ms. Rich stated her daughter was away for a month and she allowed he friend Peg
Metsley to live there for a month and pay very little rent. She stated she was just trying to
help out a friend in need.

There was discussion of the Condition of the mobile home.

Mr. Williams made a Motion to table this item until it has been inspected by the DeSoto
County Building Official, an cannot be occupied until it is inspected and is heard by the
Board on August 8, 2016, a signed and notarized affidavit that Krystal Boling is living in
the mobile home is to be presented the Planning Commission office, and there is to be no
renting of any rooms in the mobile home. Mr. Ward seconded the Motion. The Motion
was passed with a unanimous vote.

Mr. Ward made a Motion to Adjourn. Mr. Williams seconded the Motion. The Motion
was passed with a unanimous vote.
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